Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd.'s Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum Nagpur Zone, Nagpur

Case No. CGRF(NZ)/91/2019

Applicant : Shri Arvind Raghoji Baghel,

House No.2281/124, Pili Nadi,

Kamptee Road, Nagpur-440026.

V/s

Non-applicant : Nodal Officer,

The Executive Engineer,

Civil Lines Division, M.S.E.D.C.L.,

Nagpur.

Applicant represented by : Shri Arvind Raghoji Baghel,

Non-applicant represented by: 1) Shri Ghatode, Executive Engineer,

Civil Lines Dn. MSEDCL, Nagpur.

Coram : 1) Shri Arvind Jayram Rohee,

Chairperson.

2) Mrs. V.N.Parihar, Member Secretary

3) Mrs. Asmita Avinash Prabhune,

Member(CPO)

ORDER (ORAL) DATED 20.11.2019

1. The Applicant approached this Forum under Para 6.4 of the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum & Electricity Ombudsman) Regulations 2006, since dissatisfied with the order dated 20.05.2019 passed by IGRC, SNDL, Nagpur in case no.0422/201, by which Non-applicant is directed to recover Rs.74000/- towards P.D. dues against P.D. consumer No.410017018233 and after payment, process the application for release of new electric connection.

Page 1 of 2 Case No.91/2019

- 2. Today when the matter is called out for hearing applicant Shri Arvind Raghoji Baghel is present in person. Non-applicant is represented by Shri Ghatode, Executive Engineer, Civil Lines Division of MSEDCL. Heard both the parties.
- 3. On interrogation applicant stated that he is prepared to deposit the amount of Rs.74000/- as directed by IGRC for getting new connection in his name on the plot agreed to be purchased by him.
- 4. As against this on behalf of Non-applicant it is stated that there was in fact no PD and the meter was burnt hence, amount of Rs.4 lakhs and some odd are to be recovered from the applicant. However, since the applicant desires to withdraw the case unconditionally the matter cannot be decided on merit.
- 5. The application is filed by the applicant seeking, permission to withdraw the Grievance Petition since he is prepared to deposit the amount, as directed by IGRC.
- 6. Permission as sought is granted. The Grievance Petition stands dismissed, as withdrawn unconditionally.
- 7. It is made clear that the Non-applicant will be at liberty to challenge the order of IGRC before Hon'ble High Court if so desires.
- 8. Office to issue authenticate copy of this order to both the parties at the earliest.

(Mrs. Asmita A. Prabhune) (Mrs. V.N.Parihar) (Arvind J. Rohee)
MEMBER(CPO) MEMBER SECRETARY CHAIRPERSON

Page 2 of 2 Case No.91/2019